Figure 13: Southbound investors’ stakes in Aoyuan have increased rapidly since Sep

SOURCE: CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY

Initiate with Add rating and TP of HK$7.0
We initiate Aoyuan with an Add rating and set our TP at HK$7.0 based on a 30%
discount to NAV of HK$10.0. Aoyuan is currently trading at an attractive
valuation, in our view, of 42% discount to NAV, 7x FY18F P/E, and 6% FY18F
dividend yield.

Key risks
The Chinese government may impose further tightening measures on the
property market as a result of surging home prices. These may include
administrative measures on home purchases, mortgage tightening and price
control.
A slowdown in China’s economy may affect homebuyers’ sentiment and their
affordability. On the other hand, a correction in Canadian and Australian
property markets would also negatively affect Aoyuan’s business, as Aoyuan is
proactively growing its business in these countries.

Figure 14: Aoyuan’s NAV breakdown

Note: HK$1=Rmb0.88
SOURCE: CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY

Figure 15: Sensitivity of Aoyuan’s NAV to ASP in Big Bay Area (BBA) cities and WACC

SOURCE: CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY

0%

0.79%

6.86%
7.29%

8.31% 8.27%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

5 Sep 6 Sep 29 Sep 31 Oct 30 Nov 29 Dec

Southbound % of O/S shares

Methodology Rmb m Rmb/share
Development Properties DCF (WACC: 11%, ASP: flat over FY17-18F, +3% over FY19F) 29,378 11.0
Investment Properties Income capitalisation (cap rate 8%) 4,860 1.8
Gross Asset Value (GAV) 34,238 12.8
Net Debt (10,941) (4.1)
Net Asset Value (NAV) 23,297 8.7
Net Asset Value (NAV) - HK$ 10.0
Target discount to NAV 30%
Target price - HK$ 7.0

WACC
85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115%

8% -11% -6% -1% 4% 8% 13% 18%
9% -13% -8% -3% 2% 7% 12% 17%

10% -14% -9% -4% 1% 6% 11% 16%
11% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%
12% -16% -11% -6% -1% 4% 9% 14%
13% -17% -12% -7% -2% 3% 8% 12%
14% -18% -13% -8% -3% 2% 6% 11%

Impact on forward NAV by varying ASP

Property Development Hong Kong China Aoyuan Property Group Ltd January 10, 2018

37

Figure 16: Peers comparison

NOTE: Price as of 9 JAN 2018, *In Rmb
SOURCE: CIMB RESEAERCH, BLOOMBERG

Share price TP Mkt cap NAV/sh Disc. to Upside
Ticker (HKD) (HK$) Rating (US$ m) (HK$) NAV (%) (%) 2016 2017F 2018F 2019F 2016 2017F 2018F 2016 2017F 2018F 2016 2017F 2018F

COLI 688 HK 29.25 31.50 ADD 41,177 35.0 16   8 10.6 9.0 7.5 6.7 1.4 1.3 1.1 2.4   3.0   3.3   7   25   26
CR Land 1109 HK 26.10 28.00 ADD 22,638 35.0 25   7 11.7 9.8 8.4 7.3 1.6 1.4 1.4 2.7   3.1   3.6   24   30   31
China Vanke - A* 000002 CH 35.84 28.50 HOLD 60,230 28.5 (26)   (20) 18.1 14.1 11.3 9.3 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.2   2.8   3.5   12   27   27
China Vanke - H 2202 HK 38.25 32.39 ADD 60,214 32.4 (18)   (15) 16.0 12.5 10.0 8.3 3.1 2.6 2.2 2.5   3.2   4.0   12   27   27
CIFI 884 HK 5.86 5.25 ADD 5,482 7.5 22   (10) 11.5 8.9 7.2 5.8 2.2 1.7 1.4 3.1   3.8   4.6   50   48   55
Country Garden 2007 HK 17.32 8.00 REDUCE 47,388 10.0 (73)   (54) 32.3 20.8 14.8 12.0 4.5 3.9 3.2 1.2   1.6   2.3   49   53   47
Evergrande 3333 HK 29.20 32.00 HOLD 49,639 32.0 9   10 93.9 10.0 7.1 6.3 7.5 4.4 3.2 -   5.5   6.9   432   232   144
Greentown 3900 HK 11.10 7.50 REDUCE 3,045 12.5 11   (32) 12.0 12.3 12.2 12.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 1.3   2.0   2.0   84   78   79
Guangzhou R&F 2777 HK 21.05 22.40 ADD 8,651 32.0 34   6 8.9 6.5 5.2 4.3 1.3 1.1 1.0 5.1   6.2   7.3   174   204   172
KWG 1813 HK 11.78 10.50 ADD 4,655 15.0 21   (11) 10.1 7.7 6.2 4.8 1.2 1.2 1.0 4.1   5.0   5.9   67   69   63
Longfor 960 HK 23.60 27.90 ADD 18,200 31.0 24   18 14.8 12.1 9.9 8.5 1.8 1.7 1.5 2.4   2.9   3.5   54   57   55
Shimao Prop 813 HK 21.85 22.40 ADD 9,655 32.0 32   3 10.4 8.9 7.4 6.4 1.1 1.0 0.9 3.4   3.7   4.5   51   56   56
Sino-Ocean 3377 HK 6.24 5.40 HOLD 6,379 9.0 31   (13) 15.5 11.1 8.5 7.2 0.9 0.8 0.8 3.1   4.9   5.4   44   60   63
SOHO China 410 HK 4.88 3.85 REDUCE 3,270 5.5 11   (21) NA 112.0 75.1 52.3 0.6 0.6 0.6 13.3   8.5   9.9   32   36   29
Sunac 1918 HK 38.50 18.40 REDUCE 21,947 23.0 (67)   (52) 60.7 76.5 19.2 14.7 5.3 4.6 3.7 0.7   0.2   1.0   208   452   383
Yuzhou 1628 HK 4.85 6.00 ADD 2,557 10.0 52   24 7.2 6.0 5.0 4.1 1.4 1.0 0.8 4.7   6.7   7.7   72   50   47
Big Bay plays
Agile 3383 HK 14.32 16.80 ADD 7,171 21.0 32   17 17.0 9.0 6.8 5.3 1.1 1.1 1.0 3.3   5.4   6.3   49   54   49
Aoyuan 3883 HK 5.80 7.00 ADD 1,985 10.0 42   21 13.6 9.1 6.6 5.1 1.5 1.2 1.0 3.0   4.5   6.2   51   66   55
Logan Property 3380 HK 8.57 10.50 ADD 6,028 15.0 43   23 12.7 9.4 7.0 5.3 2.0 1.6 1.3 3.1   3.1   4.3   72   63   56
Shenzhen Investment 604 HK 3.46 3.60 HOLD 3,564 7.2 52   4 8.2 5.4 9.0 8.0 0.7 0.6 0.6 5.6   4.1   3.8   21   32   41
Times Property 1233 HK 8.32 13.30 ADD 1,950 19.0 56   60 6.6 5.3 4.2 3.3 1.3 1.1 0.9 4.6   5.3   6.8   55   71   62
BBA average 45 25 12 7.6 6.7 5.4 1.3 1.1 0.9 3.9 4.5 5.5 50 57 53
Small and mid-cap average 36 7 11 8.3 7.1 6.0 1.3 1.1 1.0 3.7 4.6 5.4 66 71 67
Overall average 16 (1) 20 17.9 11.8 9.4 2.1 1.7 1.5 3.4 4.1 4.9 77 85 75

P/E (x) P/BV(x) Yield (%) Net Gearing (%)

Property Development Hong Kong China Aoyuan Property Group Ltd January 10, 2018

38

BY THE NUMBERS

 SOURCE: CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY DATA

9.0%
9.9%
10.8%
11.7%
12.6%
13.5%
14.4%
15.3%
16.2%
17.1%
18.0%

0.24
0.34
0.44
0.54
0.64
0.74
0.84
0.94
1.04
1.14
1.24

Jan-13A Jan-14A Jan-15A Jan-16A Jan-17F Jan-18F

P/BV vs ROE

Rolling P/BV (x) (lhs) ROE (rhs)

7.0%

18.7%

30.3%

42.0%

53.7%

65.3%

77.0%

1.30

2.30

3.30

4.30

5.30

6.30

7.30

Jan-13A Jan-14A Jan-15A Jan-16A Jan-17F Jan-18F

12-mth Fwd FD Core P/E vs FD Core EPS
Growth

12-mth Fwd Rolling FD Core P/E (x) (lhs)

FD Core EPS Growth (rhs)

Profit & Loss